

**BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

OJ COMMERCE, LLC,	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
HAMBURG SÜDAMERIKANISCHE	)	DOCKET NO. 21-11
DAMPFSCHIFFFAHRTS-GESELLSCHAFT A/S	)	
& CO. KG	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
HAMBURG SUD NORTH AMERICA, INC.	)	
	)	
Respondents.	)	
	)	

**RESPONDENT HSDG'S REPLY TO  
COMPLAINANT'S EXCEPTIONS TO INITIAL DECISION**

Wayne Rohde  
Kathryn Sobotta  
Cozen O'Connor  
1200 19<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036

Rachelle Barstow  
Head of US Litigation  
MAERSK AGENCY (USA), INC.  
180 Park Avenue  
Florham Park, NJ 07932

David W. Marston Jr.  
Jawad Muaddi  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1600  
Miami, FL 33131

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. OJC’S ASSERTION THAT REPARATIONS FOR 2021-22 SHOULD HAVE BEEN BASED ON 4,700 FFEs IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE..... 3

    A. There Is No Evidence OJC Had Sufficient Customer Demand to Warrant 4,700 FFEs in 2021-22 ..... 5

    B. The ID Correctly Determined There Was Insufficient Evidence to Find that HSDG Could Have Moved 4,700 FFEs for OJC in 2021-22 ..... 9

    C. There Was Insufficient Evidence to Find that the Parties Would Have Agreed to a Service Contract with a MQC of 4,700 FFEs in 2021-22 ..... 11

II. OJC’S THREE ALTERNATIVE DAMAGES AMOUNTS WERE ALSO NOT PROVED WITH REASONABLE CERTAINTY ..... 14

    A. OJC Fails to Demonstrate It Had Greater Cargo Volumes to Ship in 2021-22 ..... 14

    B. OJC Fails to Establish that HSDG Would Have Contracted for 1,410 FFEs, 542 FFEs, or 400 FFEs in 2021-22 ..... 16

III. THERE ARE NO UNCERTAINTIES TO BE CONSTRUED AGAINST HSDG ..... 17

    A. There Are No Uncertainties Created by HSDG’s Alleged Conduct ..... 17

    B. *Bigelow* Is Distinguishable ..... 20

IV. OJC’s ARGUMENTS ABOUT DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS ARE SPECIOUS ..... 22

    A. The Blank Sailing Issue Is a Red Herring..... 22

    B. HSDG Complied with Its Deposition Obligations ..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adair v. Pennnordic Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 1695(F), 1991 WL 383091 (F.M.C. Sept. 24, 1991) .....	6
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>California Shipping Line, Inc. v. Yangming Marine Transport Corp.</i> , Docket No. 88-15, 25 S.R.R. 1213 (FMC Oct. 19, 1990) .....	3, 6
<i>Eden Mining Co. v. Bluefield Fruit &amp; S.S. Co.</i> , 1 U.S.S.B. 41 (1922).....	3
<i>Muzorori v. Canada States Africa Lines Inc. (csal)</i> , No. 1949(F), 2015 WL 9582593 (F.M.C. Dec. 23, 2015) .....	6
<i>Samsung Electronics America, Inc. v. ZIM Integrated Shipping Services Ltd.</i> , FMC Docket No. 22-30 (ALJ June 9, 2023) .....	11, 23
<i>Tractors &amp; Farm Equipment Ltd. v. Cosmos Shipping Co.</i> , Docket No. 81-57, 26 S.R.R. 788 (ALJ Nov. 23, 1992) .....	15
<i>Waterman v. Stockholms Rederiaktiebolag Svea et al.</i> , 3 F.M.B. 248, 253 (1950) .....	3, 4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
46 C.F.R. § 502.227 .....	1
Final Report in Fact Finding Investigation No. 29 .....	22

**BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

OJ COMMERCE, LLC,	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
HAMBURG SÜDAMERIKANISCHE DAMPFSCHIFFFAHRTS-GESELLSCHAFT A/S & CO. KG	)	DOCKET NO. 21-11
	)	
and	)	
	)	
HAMBURG SUD NORTH AMERICA, INC.	)	
	)	
Respondents.	)	
	)	

**RESPONDENT HSDG’S REPLY TO  
COMPLAINANT’S EXCEPTIONS TO INITIAL DECISION**

Pursuant to 46 C.F.R. § 502.227, Respondent Hamburg Südamerikanische Dampfschiffahrts-Gesellschaft A/S & Co. KG (“HSDG”) <sup>1</sup> replies to the exceptions of Complainant OJ Commerce, LLC (“OJC”) to the June 7, 2023 Initial Decision (“ID”).
